

Exhibit 1

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

JOHN DOES 1-4 and JANE DOE,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	No. 16 CV 4847
v.)	
)	Judge Charles R. Norgle
LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the)	
State of Illinois and LEO P. SCHMITZ,)	
Director of the Illinois State Police,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND 1

II. OVERVIEW OF THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS 3

 A. Child Sex Offender’s Presence in Schools Prohibited - 720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(b)..... 3

 B. Child Sex Offender’s Presence Prohibited in Facilities Providing Programs
 or Services Exclusively Directed Toward Children - 720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(c)..... 4

 C. Child Sex Offender’s Participation in Holiday Events Involving Children
 Prohibited - 720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(c-2)..... 7

 D. Child Sex Offender’s Presence in Public Parks Prohibited -
 720 ILCS 5/11-9.4-1 8

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge these Provisions,
 with One Limited Exception..... 10

 B. The Challenged Provisions Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague. 12

 1. Facial Challenges are Disfavored. 12

 2. The Challenged Provisions are Valid Both on Their Face
 and As Applied. 13

 C. Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim Fails. 17

 D. The Challenged Provisions Do Not Impermissibly Interfere with
 Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights..... 20

V. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012). 10

Am. Communication Ass’n v. Doubs,
339 U.S. 882 (1950)..... 16

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 10

Brandt v. Vill. of Winnetka, Ill.,
612 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2010) 11

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 20

Brown v. City of Michigan City, Indiana,
462 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2006) 18, 19

Doe v. City of Lafayette, Indiana,
377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004) 19, 22

Doe v. Miller,
405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005) 19

Doe v. Moore,
410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) 18

Doe v. Paris Union School Dist. No. 95,
No. 05-cv-2249, 2006 WL 44304 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 9, 2006)..... 4

Doe v. Paris Union School Dist. No. 95,
No. 5-cv-2249, Order (C.D. Ill. May 8, 2006)..... 20

Ellis v. Hamilton,
669 F.2d 510 (7th Cir.1982) 18

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 16

Hernandez v. C.I.R.,
490 U.S. 680 (1989)..... 24

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 16

Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 12

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 12, 21

Koons Buick Pontiac GMC v. Nigh,
543 U.S. 50 (2004)..... 3

Lee v. City of Chicago,
330 F.3d 456, 467 (2003)..... 17

Love Church v. City of Evanston,
671 F. Supp. 508 (N.D. Ill. 1987) 24

McCauley v. City of Chicago,
671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011). 9

McKune v. Lile,
536 U.S. 24 (2002)..... 22

Miller v. California,
355 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2004) 18

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 20, 22

People v. Avila-Briones,
49 N.E.3d 428 (Ill. Ct. App. 2016) 19

People v. Dexter,
768 N.E.2d 753 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002) 9

People v. Howard,
48 N.E.3d 227 (Ill. Ct. App. 2016) 14

People v. Pollard,
2016 IL App (5th) 130514 19

People v. Stork,
713 N.E.2d 187 (Ill. Ct. App. 1999) 14, 20

Rees v. Office of Children and Youth,
744 F.Supp.2d 434 (W.D. Penn. 2010)..... 18

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974)..... 9

Schirmer v. Nagode,
621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010) 10, 11

Smith v. Doe,
538 U.S. 84 (2003)..... 22

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 21, 22, 23

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 12

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 12, 21

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 12, 21, 22

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 12, 13, 20

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 13, 17, 18

Statutes

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3 2, 14, 19

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(a-10)..... 5, 6, 8

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(b)..... passim

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(b-10) 17

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(c) passim

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(c-2)..... passim

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(c-5)..... 8

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(d)(11) 4

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3(d)(15)..... 4, 14, 23

720 ILCS 5/11-9.4-1 passim

Other Authorities

Ill. S. Tr., 1999 Reg. Sess. No. 25..... 5

Ill. S. Tr., 2013 Reg. Sess. No. 50..... 6

Ill. S.B. 1294, 96th Gen. Assem. (2009)..... 6

Merriam-Webster Dictionary..... 7

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Recidivism of Prisoners released in 1983 (1997) 22

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Sex Offenses and Offenders (1997)..... 22

Defendants Lisa Madigan, the Illinois Attorney General; and Leo P. Schmitz, the Director of the Illinois State Police; by their attorney, the Illinois Attorney General, submit the following Memorandum of Law in Support of Their Motion to Dismiss pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
